
AB
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES

THURSDAY 15 SEPTEMBER 2016
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification” that has been disclosed to the Monitoring Officer. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 19 July 2016 3 - 6

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions..  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission.

5. Transformation of Child Health and Wellbeing 7 - 18

6. Proposal to Form a Joint Committee to Scrutinise The Proposed 
Merger of Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
and Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS Foundation Trust

19 - 44

7. Forward Plan of Executive  Decisions 45 - 68

8. Work Programme 69 - 76

9. Date of Next Meeting

15 November 2016

Public Document Pack



There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Pippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: Cereste (Chairman), Rush (Vice Chairman), Aitken, Ayres, Ferris, Dowson and Lillis

Substitutes: Councillors: Fuller, Sylvester and Barkham

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Pippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 

HELD IN THE BOURGES / VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL
ON 19 JULY 2016

Present: Councillors Cereste (Chairman), Rush (Vice-Chairman), Aitken, 
Ayres, Ferris, Dowson, and Lillis

Also present Stephen Graves

Lance McCarthy

Caroline Walker

Jane Pigg

Chief Executive, Peterborough and 
Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust
Chief Executive, Hinchingbrooke Health 
Care NHS Trust
Deputy Chief Executive, Peterborough 
and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust
Company Secretary, Peterborough and 
Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust

Officers Present: Dr Liz Robin
Philippa Turvey

Director of Public Health
Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies 

No apologies were received.  

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3. Minutes of Meetings Held on 15 March 2016 

The minutes of the meetings held on 13 January 2016 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call-in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for Call-in to consider.

5. Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Public Engagement on 
Proposed Merger with Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS Trust

The report was introduced by the Chief Executive of Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust (PSHFT). The report provided an update on the work being undertaken 
regarding the proposed merger of the PSHGT and the Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS Trust 
(HHCT), particularly in relation to the engagement of staff and members of the public.

The Chief Executive of PSHFT and the Chief Executive of HHCT responded to comments and 
questions raised by Members. A summary of responses included:

 Following presentation of the proposals at Cambridgeshire County Councils, questions 
were raised surrounding potential redundancies and the requirement of staff to travel. 
It was advised that while some staff would be required to travel, this would be mainly 
senior staff, a number of which already moved between several sites;

3



 Similar questions were raised by Huntingdonshire District Council, along with concerns 
regarding what services would remain at Hinchingbrooke. It was confirmed that urgent 
care and paediatric care would be maintained at this site;

 It was acknowledged that maintaining a sufficient work life balance for employees was 
important, in spite of financial pressures. It was believed that recruitment would be 
improved with the wider teams made possible through the merger;

 The Commission were assured that it was believed both services would clinically and 
financially sustainable. Aspects of the financing proposed were dependant on treasury 
approval. It was 
[...]
rman adjourned the meeting for 25 minutes, following a fire alarm.

In response to a question from a member of the public the Chief Executive of HHCT 
acknowledged that the timeline set out for the merger was shorter than previous mergers of 
London hospitals. It was considered that each merger was different, with different starting 
points and different levels of complexity. Furthermore, it was not expected that all the identified 
savings would be realised by April 2016. Tt was anticipated that it would be an 15 to 20 months 
before these were made. 

ACTION AGREED

The Commission noted the content of the report on how the Trust would engage with members 
of the public, patients, and stuff on the proposal to merge the Peterborough and Stamford 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust with the Hinchingbrooke Health Care Trust.

6. Public Health Priorities in Peterborough

The report was introduced by the Director of Public Health. The Commission were requested 
to review the public health priorities in Peterborough to establish which should be scrutinised. 

4



It was also requested that the Commission comment on the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Strategy prior to its presentation to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 21 July 2016. 

The Director of Public Health responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A 
summary of responses included:

 The Strategic Delivery Board had formulated a number of standards to assist in 
assessing success;

 The Council was in the process of establishing a Communities Board which would be 
able to take a focused look at the matter of health inequalities. Work was already 
underway within communities to try to address this;

 The Communities Board would allow for a more cohesive examination of the route 
issues surrounding public health, including environment and housing;

 It was considered that the selective licensing scheme was a very positive step towards 
public health intervention;

 It was noted that page 16 of Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2016 should 
read “lowest in rural areas to the west of the City.”;

 A number of initiatives were in place to address the problem of child obesity, including 
Healthy Peterborough, and the Food in Schools Programme. An improvement in the 
measured rates had been recognised;

 It was noted that child obesity was a national problem and that Peterborough’s trend 
was slightly better that national figures;

 A link had been recognised between health figures and the level of take away 
establishments in an area. Cambridgeshire had undertaken a voluntary ‘healthier 
options’ programme in relation to food outlets, which may be worth considering;

 The matter of dementia was recognised in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and a 
proposal was in place to review the Council’s Dementia Strategy. Comment was made 
on the work communities could do in that respect with ‘age friendly communities’;

 In response to concerns raised regarding contacting health services the concept of the 
single front door was discussed, which would assist in ensuring the public were seen 
by the appropriate service;

The Commission further discussed the importance of physical education for children in 
schools. In addition, it was noted that the provision of targeted services for the elderly was 
considered vital, both in terms of outreach services and physical activity. 

ACTION AGREED

The Commission:

1) Reviewed the key public health issues outline in the report and identified the following 
priorities for ongoing scrutiny during the year:
 Dementia, including prevention via mental and physical stimulation;
 Coronary heart disease;
 Loneliness and isolation, particularly in the elderly;
 Obesity; 
 Health inequality; and

2) Endorsed the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016/19) for presentation to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, subject to the comments made above.

7. Review of 2015/2016 and Work Programme for 2016/2017

Members considered the work of the Commission in 2015/16 and the Work Programme for 
2015/16, and discussed possible items for inclusion.

ACTION AGREED

5



To confirm the work programme for 2015/16 and the Senior Democratic Services Officer to 
include any additional items as requested during the meeting.

8. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Commission received the latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing Executive Decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the following four months.  
Members were invited to comment on the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and, where 
appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Commission’s work programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Commission noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

9. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Commission was scheduled for 20 September 2016. 

It was noted that this date was inconvenient for a number of Members, and an alternative date 
proposal would be investigated.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and finished at 9:16pm. CHAIRMAN

6



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES Agenda Item No. 5

15 SEPTEMBER 2016 Public Report

Report of the Corporate Director for People and Communities

Contact 
Officer

Lee Miller – Head of Transformation and Commissioning 
(Children and Maternity), Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Tel. 07538276106

TRANSFORMATION OF CHILD HEALTH AND WELLBEING

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The report is being presented to provide an update on the proposal of joint commissioning of 
integrated children’s health services.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 For the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues to discuss and endorse the proposal to bring 
together the Joint Commissioning Unit and the Sustainability and Transformation Programme.

3. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND RELEVANT CABINET PORTFOLIO

3.1 This report is linked to the corporate priority of ‘Achieve the 
[...]
N

7.1 Engagement has taken place with clinicians, local authority representative and CCG 
management leads. The paper has been endorsed by the Health Care Executive and SCMET 
(CCG).

8. NEXT STEPS

8.1 Work will commence immediately to develop an implementation plan to bring the two work 
streams together.

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

9.1 None.

10. APPENDICES

10.1 Appendix A – Background Report

10



APPENDIX A

Page 1

MEETING: Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues (APPENDIX A)

DATE: 15 SEPTEMBER 2016

TITLE: TRANSFORMATION OF CHILD HEALTH & WELLBEING – 
BACKGROUND REPORT

FROM: LEE MILLER

HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION AND COMMISSIONING (CHILDREN 
& MATERNITY), CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH 
CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

0 – 19 child health and wellbeing contracts

1. CCG Contract 

Child and Adolescent Mental Health

Chronic Fatigue Syndrome and  & 
Myalgic Encephalomyelitis

Child Development Unit (P’boro)

Children in Care (CIC)

Children’s Continuing Care

Children’s Development Centre

Children’s Dietetics

Children’s Occupational Therapy 
Service

Community Children’s Nursing

Community Nursing

Community Paediatric Audiology

Community Paediatrics (Peterborough 
and Cambridgeshire)

Community Paediatrics, including child 

2. CCC

Children’s Occupational Therapy 
(S75)

Early Support

Family Work/Early Help Service

Family Nurse Partnership

Health visiting

School Nursing

Sexuality Support for Young People

Stars Bereavement

Youth Counselling Services (C33)

Youth Counselling Services (YMCA)

Vision Screening

11



APPENDIX A

Page 2

protection clinics

Holly Ward Inpatients

Looked After Children Health Services, 
including care leavers

Paediatric Outpatients

Paediatric Community Physiotherapy

Paediatric Occupational Therapy 
Peterborough

Paediatric Physiotherapy / MSK

Paediatric SALT – Peterborough

Safeguarding children and
[...]
ible health and social care.

 Professional Delivery in multiagency settings and networks
 Services are delivered to consistent high standards, informed by best practice and 

available evidence.  
 The service recruits, trains and supervises a range of professionals and practitioners to 

provide child and young person health services as appropriate. Clinical practices and 
governance arrangements are in place.

 Ensures the workforce with right skills to meet the needs at all stages of a child/family’s 
journey. 

 Services are client-led, provided within associated agreed codes of professional 
practice related, delivery of services and a quality assurance framework, and are timely, 
effective and inclusive.

 CONCLUSION

 The work of these 2 groups has, until now, run in parallel, but given the considerable overlaps 
and interdependencies, consideration should now be given to bringing the 2 elements 
together so that child and young person health & wellbeing services can be planned as a 
system.

18



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES Agenda Item No. 6

15 SEPTEMBER 2016 Public Report

Report of the Director of Public Health
Pippa Turvey, Senior Governance Officer Tel. 01733 452460Contact 

Officer Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer Tel. 01733 452508

PROPOSAL TO FORM A JOINT COMMITTEE TO SCRUTINISE THE PROPOSED 
MERGER OF PETERBOROUGH AND STAMFORD HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST AND HINCHINGBROOKE HEALTH CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To consider establishing a joint scrutiny committee between Peterborough City Council and 
Cambridgeshire County Council to scrutinise proposals to merge Peterborough and Stamford 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (PSHFT) with Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS Trust 
(HHCT).

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Commission is asked to:

1) decided whether to support the establishment of a joint scrutiny committee with 
Cambridgeshire County Council to scrutinise proposals for the merger of PSHFT and 
HHCT;

and, if it is decided to support the establishment of such a joint committee, to:

2) decide on the preferred size of the joint committee;
3) appoint members of the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues to serve as members 

and substitutes on the joint committee;
4) authorise the joint committee to respond on behalf of the Scrutiny Commission for 

Health Issues to the public engagement / consultation proposals;
5) consider whether the joint committee would be required to scrutinise the implementation 

and governance arrangements, should the proposed merger be agreed by the two NHS 
Trust Boards; and 

6) comment on the draft terms of reference.

3. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND RELEVANT CABINET PORTFOLIO

3.1 This proposals links in to the Peterborough City Council corporate priority to ‘Achieve the best 
health and wellbeing for the city.’

4. BACKGROUND

4.1

4.2

On 23 May and 24 May 2016 respectively, the Boards of Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS 
Trust (HHCT) and Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (PSHFT) met 
to discuss proposals about collaborative working between the two trusts.

Both trusts face significant sustainability challenges, not only financially but also from a quality 
and clinical perspective. The Outline Business Case (OBC) has determined that closer 

19



4.3

4.4

collaboration will not only support the ongoing provision of services locally at HHCT but will 
improve quality of care and enable significant financial benefits to be achieved through the 
integration of back office functions.

An options appraisal was conducted as part of the OBC which concluded Option 4: to create a 
single organisation, as the preferred option to deliver the most benefits in terms of financial and 
clinical suitability. The Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues met on 19 July to discuss with 
Chief Executives from both PSHFT and HHCT the current proposals about collaborative 
working between the two trusts. Members were informed that both Trust Boards have agreed to 
a Full Business Case (FBC) for the merger of HHCT and PSHFT to be produced and presented 
at the September 2016 board meetings.

This report will discuss the principles behind establishing a Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
committee (OSC) between Peterborough City Council (PCC) Cambridgeshire County Council 
(CCC). The CCC Health Committee considered a similar report at its meeting on 8 September 
2016.

5. KEY ISSUES

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Legislative and Constitutional Basis

Under regulation 30 of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and 
Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013, two or more local authorities may appoint a discretionary 
joint OSC to carry out all or specified health scrutiny functions, for example in relation to health 
issues that cross local authority boundaries.  The same regulation also requires that a joint 
OSC must be established if a local NHS body consults more than one local authority on any 
proposal for a substantial development of the health service in the local authorities’ area, or for 
a substantial variation in the provision of such a service.

The present HHCT and PSHFT merger proposals do not constitute a substantial development 
or variation of the health service, so the establishment of a joint OSC to examine them would 
be at the discretion of the local authorities involved.  Both PCC’s Scrutiny Commission for 
Health Issues and CCC’s Health Committee would be authorising the joint OSC to respond to 
the proposals on their behalf, and would not make any separate response as an individual 
committee.

The City Council’s Constitution authorises the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues to appoint 
members, from within the membership of the Commission, to any joint health OSC’s with other 
local authorities. In such a case political balance requirements apply to the appointments.

Benefits of Joint Overview and Scrutiny

There is a clear benefit of efficiency in regards to establishing a Joint OSC, both for the local 
authorities involved in scrutinising the NHS and also for the health service organisations under 
scrutiny. In deciding whether to establish a Joint OSC, it is necessary to consider whether it 
would complement rather than duplicate work for all partners. Appendix A sets out a 
recommended test to enable a quick assessment of whether to undertake joint scrutiny activity. 
The test is very simple – if the considered response to the majority of questions in the table is 
“Yes” then some form of joint scrutiny is likely to be appropriate.

At its meeting on 19 July 2016, the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues considered the idea 
to proceed with further joint scrutiny of the proposals in collaboration with Cambridgeshire City 
Council and other local authorities. The Commission did take any decision on the matter, or 
what form such scrutiny would take.

Purpose and Powers

A joint OSC is recommended to scrutinise the proposals of PSFHT and HHCT working 
collaboratively. Alternative approaches could include two OSC’s (Peterborough Scrutiny 

20



5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

Commission for Health Issues and Cambridgeshire Health Committee) each scrutinising the 
matter separately, or holding a shared evidence-gathering session after which each OSC would 
make its own response to the engagement exercise.

The purpose of the joint committee would be to scrutinise the Full Business Case (FBC) for the 
proposed merger of PSHFT and HHCT, recognising that PHSFT would be acquitting 
organisation as an established “Foundation Trust”.

Key areas of focus would include review of and comment on:
 Arrangements and process for effective Public Engagement;
 Joint Clinical Vision; and
 Long Term Financial models for the merger.

When establishing the joint committee, it is also necessary to consider in advance whether the 
joint committee’s remit should be extended beyond the merger decision to scrutinise the 
mobilis
[...]
 these recommendations, such steps will be taken as are 
“reasonably practicable” to try to reach agreement in relation to the subject of the 
recommendation.    
 
If the joint committee does not comment on the proposals, or the comments it 
provides do not include recommendations, the joint committee must inform the 
NHS body of its decision not to comment or make recommendations  
 

10. 
 
10.1 
 
 

Quorum for meetings 
 
The quorum will be a minimum of three members, with at least one from each of 
the two participating authorities.  

 

42



APPENDIX C 

5 
 

Proposed Time Table for the Joint Committee 
 
All dates are subject to confirmation 
 

Date Venue Purpose 

Wednesday 28 September 
@ 5pm 

Cambridgeshire 
County Council, 
Shire Hall, 
Cambridge 
 

 

Preliminary Informal meeting 
 
To discuss evidence that will be required 
to be collated in preparation for the first 
formal meeting.  

Monday 17 October @ 5pm 
pre-meet for 5.30pm  
 
 

Peterborough City 
Council, Town Hall 

First formal meeting 
 
To conduct formal scrutiny of proposals 
around the merger of HHCT with PSHFT. 
 
Chief Executives of both HHCT & PSHFT 
have reserved the 17th October to attend 
this session. 

 

Wednesday 9 November @ 
5pm pre-meet for 5.30pm 

Cambridgeshire 
County Council, 
Shire Hall, 
Cambridge 

Second formal meeting 
 
To formalise a response from the Joint 
Committee to the public engagement 
exercise. 

 

43



This page is intentionally left blank

44



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES Agenda Item No. 7

15 SEPTEMBER 2016 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance

Report Author – Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Contact Details – 01733 452460 or email philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk

FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This is a regular report to the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues outlining the content of the 
Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Commission identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions is attached at Appendix 1. The 
Forward Plan contains those executive decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that 
the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Member(s) can take and any new key decisions to be taken 
after 3 October 2016.

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions provides the Commission with the 
opportunity of considering whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these executive 
decisions, or to request further information.

3.3 If the Commission wished to examine any of the executive decisions, consideration would need 
to be given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme.

3.4 As the Forward Plan is published fortnightly any version of the Forward Plan published after 
dispatch of this agenda will be tabled at the meeting.

4. CONSULTATION

4.1 Details of any consultation on individual decisions are contained within the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions.

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

None.

6. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

45



This page is intentionally left blank

46



PETERBOROUGH CITY 
COUNCIL’S FORWARD PLAN 
OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 

PUBLISHED: 2 SEPTEMBER 2016

FORWARD PLAN                                                                                                                                     AB

47



2

PART 1 – FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS

PART 1 – KEY DECISIONS
In the period commencing 28 clear days after the date of publication of this Plan, Peterborough City Council's Executive intends to take 'key decisions' on the issues set out below 
in Part 1.  Key decisions relate to those executive decisions which are likely to result in the Council spending or saving money in excess of £500,000 and

Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 

HELD IN THE BOURGES / VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL
ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Cereste (Chairman), Rush (Vice-Chairman), Aitken, 
Ferris, Lillis, Bisby, and Sylvester

Also present Lee Miller Head of Transformation and 
Commissioning (Children and Maternity), 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Officers Present: Dr Liz Robin
Philippa Turvey

Director of Public Health
Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ayres and Councillor Dowson. 

Councillor Bisby and Sylvester were in attendance as substitutes.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3. Minutes of Meetings Held on 19 July 2016 

The minutes of the meetings held on 19 July 2016 were approved as an accurate record, 
subject to the following amendments:

● “The Commission further discussed the importance of physical education for children 
in schools,” be amended to, “The Commission further discussed the importance of 
physical education and engagement for children in schools.”

● “In addition, it was noted that the provision of targeted services for the elderly was 
considered vital, both in terms of outreach services and physical activity,” be 
amended to, “In addition, it was noted that the provision of targeted services for the 
elderly was considered vital and should be reintroduced, both in terms of outreach 
services and physical activity.”

4. Call-in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for Call-in to consider.

5. Transformation of Child Health and Wellbeing

The report was introduced by the Head of Transformation and Commissioning (Children and 
Maternity), Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). The 
report provided an update on the proposal of joint commissioning of integrated children’s 
health services.

The Head of Transformation and Commissioning (Children and Maternity), CCG responded 
to comments and questions raised by Members. A summary of responses included:



● The proposals had not yet reached the stage where it could be determined who 
would run the integrated service. If it were subsequently proposed to have a single 
provider, the Commission would be duly updated.

● It was not considered likely that the proposed integrated service would be ready to 
begin work within the current financial year. 

● In relation to transformative care, it was intended to involve parent and carer 
representatives in the design of the integrated service. The need to also involve 
traditionally hard to reach communities was acknowledged.

● Equipment would not be moved from specialist care facilities. The proposals were not 
intended to result in services being moved, but instead to merge into co-located 
service hubs. 

● In terms of providing services in GP practices, it was considered that this could be a 
nurse provided service, in order to help build capacity alongside community 
knowledge. This would, however, need to be considered in more detail. 

● The proposed hubs could be located in any community building, such as schools, if 
there was the capacity. 

● The service pressures were a national problem, and more creative solutions were 
required. 

● It was requested that once the process was complete, a further report be provided to 
the Commission on the findings and proposed solutions. 

● The iThrive Framework was a national development to aid mental health issues in 
children. 

● It was suggested that recruitment could be carried out within the pool of retired health 
service workers, who may wish to return to work on a part time basis. 

ACTION AGREED

The Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues endorsed the proposal to bring together the Joint 
Commissioning of integrated children’s health services.

6. Public Health Priorities in Peterborough

The report was introduced by the Senior Democratic Services Officer. The report sought 
consideration of proposals to recommend that Council establish a joint scrutiny committee 
between Peterborough City Council and Cambridgeshire County Council to scrutinise 
proposals to merge Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (PSHFT) 
with Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS Trust (HHCT). It was further requested that the 
Commission recommend to Council that its terms of reference be amended, in order for it to 
establish joint health committees for specific matters in the future.

The Commission discussed the report and raised the following key points:
● It was considered important that Healthwatch and Huntingdonshire District Council be 

represented on the proposed joint committee. 
● It was suggested that scrutinising the implementation and governance arrangements 

of the proposed merger was a sensible inclusion within the joint committee’s remit, 
should the merger go ahead. 

● Concern was expressed in relation to the location and timing of a number of the 
proposed meetings. It was suggested that the time of the meeting should be later, in 
order to allow people sufficient time to attend.

● It was suggested that the terms of reference of the joint committee be amended to 
include a rotating chairmanship between Peterborough City Council and 
Cambridgeshire County Council.

● Confirmation of those Commission Members appointed to the joint committee would 
be provided to the Senior Democratic Services Officer in due course. 



RECOMMENDATIONS

The Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues recommended to Council that:

1) Agree to the establishment of a joint scrutiny committee with Cambridgeshire County 
Council to scrutinise proposals for the merger of PSHFT and HHCT;

2) Agree the preferred size for the Joint Committee to be five Members each from 
Peterborough City Council and Cambridgeshire County Council;

3) Authorise the Joint Committee to respond on behalf of the Scrutiny Commission for 
Health Issues to the public engagement / consultation proposals;

4) Require the Joint Committee to scrutinise the implementation and governance 
arrangements, should the proposed merger be agreed by the two NHS Trust Boards;

5) Endorse the draft terms of reference, subject to the inclusion of arrangements for a 
rotating Chair and Vice-Chair between Peterborough City Council and 
Cambridgeshire County Council; and

6) Amend the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues terms of reference, in order to 
delegate powers from Council to the Commission to establish joint health committees 
in relation to health issues that cross local authority boundaries.

ACTION AGREED

The Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues’ appointments to serve as Members of the Joint 
Committee, and Members to serve as substitutes, would be identified and their names 
notified to the Senior Democratic Services Officer, subject to Council approving the 
establishment of the Joint Committee.

7. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Commission received the latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing Executive Decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the following four months.  
Members were invited to comment on the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and, where 
appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Commission’s work programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Commission noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

8. Work Programme

Members considered the work of the Commission in 2015/16 and the Work Programme for 
2015/16, and discussed possible items for inclusion.

ACTION AGREED

The Scrutiny for Health Issues requested that:

1) An item regarding the IVF Service Consultation be added to the 15 November 2016 
meeting;

2) An item regarding the Annual Public Health Report be added to a future meeting;
3) The Sustainable Transformation Programme item and the Minor Injury and Illness 

Unit item be rescheduled to January 2016;
4) A workshop or briefing session be arranged on the Minor Injury and Illness Unit 

consultation in November 2016; and
5) An item regarding the progress of the Healthy Peterborough Programme be added to 

the work programme for an appropriate meeting date.



9. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Commission was scheduled for 15 November 2016. 

The meeting began at 7.00pm and finished at 7:45 pm. CHAIRMAN


